Glendale Community College
Distance Education Data for Fall 2019 and Spring 2020

Course Success Rate

Biology

Business

Credit ESL

English

Health Sciences
Kinesiology
Language Arts
Library
Mathematics
Physical Sciences
Social Sciences
Student Services
Technology & Aviation
Visual & Perf. Arts
Total

Course Retention Rates

Biology

Business

Credit ESL

English

Health Sciences
Kinesiology
Language Arts
Library
Mathematics
Physical Sciences
Social Sciences
Student Services
Technology & Aviation
Visual & Perf. Arts
Total

Credit Online Courses

Fall 2019
75.0%
85.7%
64.7%
71.4%
76.8%
77.3%
80.6%
76.9%
77.3%
73.7%
73.1%
66.1%
73.0%

Credit Online Courses

Fall 2019
87.3%
87.8%
82.5%
90.5%
85.7%
84.9%
86.1%
90.1%
87.3%
93.7%
80.1%
84.0%
85.9%

Spring
2020
79.2%
88.5%
69.5%

100.0%
86.4%
78.3%
78.0%
76.1%
88.2%
89.1%
73.7%
75.6%
78.8%

Spring
2020
88.1%
91.2%
75.7%

100.0%
90.4%
86.5%
75.0%
83.5%
91.9%
95.4%
76.5%
83.7%
85.7%

Credit Hybrid Courses

Fall 2019

79.2%
68.4%

Credit Hybrid Courses

Fall 2019

87.8%
80.7%

Spring
2020
79.8%
92.6%

Spring
2020
86.2%
96.3%

Credit Traditional (or
Remote) Courses

Fall 2019
59.3%
82.1%
80.4%
69.5%
92.2%
79.7%
81.3%
48.0%
68.6%
74.0%
81.8%
83.7%
76.5%
72.8%

Spring
2020
65.2%
79.7%
81.2%
66.5%
92.3%
79.0%
80.0%
58.5%
75.4%
78.5%
82.8%
79.5%
70.6%
74.4%

Credit Traditional (or
Remote) Courses

Fall 2019
70.6%
90.2%
89.8%
85.6%
95.4%
91.3%
89.8%
70.4%
84.2%
88.1%
91.1%
93.5%
89.3%
86.0%

Spring
2020
74.1%
86.1%
86.8%
77.4%
94.0%
83.2%
84.3%
73.6%
84.8%
86.8%
88.9%
84.2%
77.2%
82.3%

Research & Planning
10/20/2020



Enrollments

Biology

Business

Credit ESL

English

Health Sciences
Kinesiology
Language Arts
Library
Mathematics
Physical Sciences
Social Sciences
Student Services
Technology & Aviation
Visual & Perf. Arts
Total

FTES

Biology

Business

Credit ESL

English

Health Sciences
Kinesiology
Language Arts
Library
Mathematics
Physical Sciences
Social Sciences
Student Services
Technology & Aviation
Visual & Perf. Arts
Total

Credit Online Courses
Spring
Fall 2019 2020

Credit Hybrid Courses
Spring
Fall 2019 2020

Credit Traditional (or
Remote) Courses

0 0
1,299 1,402
49 148
583 683
21 19
56 125
524 591
36 24
0 0
121 176
598 557
175 175
171 179
626 655
4,259 4,734

0 0
1,550 1,393
57 27
0 0
0 0
93 79
86 52
0 0
91 68
41 25
315 308
15 0
0 13
22 68
2,270 2,033

Spring
Fall 2019 2020
1,318 1,347
1,640 1,731
2,136 1,785
3,423 2,368
791 688
2,021 1,758
2,502 1,982
0 0
3,717 3,046
1,669 1,648
5,957 5,811
505 361
1,997 1,869
3,385 3,148
31,061 27,542

Credit Traditional (or

Credit Online Courses

Spring
Fall 2019 2020
0.0 0.0
133.3 139.0
5.6 17.4
56.5 61.9
2.0 1.8
4.7 10.2
58.2 64.6
35 2.3
0.0 0.0
12.5 18.0
61.1 57.5
5.5 5.8
16.4 17.5
60.6 63.2
419.8 459.1

Credit Hybrid Courses

Spring

Fall 2019 2020
0.0 0.0

200.4 177.3
7.0 3.4
0.0 0.0
0.0 0.0
9.1 8.2
11.6 6.4
0.0 0.0
11.6 8.6
3.9 2.4

31.2 29.6
0.5 0.0
0.0 2.9

33 10.2

278.5 248.9

Remote) Courses

Fall 2019
3324
191.9
305.0
360.7
157.0
189.3
346.0

0.0
683.0
365.5
645.0

27.2
377.0
436.7
4,416.7

Spring
2020
331.8
207.5
255.3
252.0
154.8
158.1
286.4

0.0
550.5
356.7
626.2

21.5
345.7
415.0
3,961.5

Research & Planning
10/20/2020



