Glendale Community College Distance Education Data for Fall 2019 and Spring 2020

Course Success Rate

					Credit Tradi	tional (or
	Credit Online Courses		Credit Hybrid Courses		Remote) Courses	
	Spring		Spring			Spring
	Fall 2019	2020	Fall 2019	2020	Fall 2019	2020
Biology					59.3%	65.2%
Business	75.0%	79.2%	79.2%	79.8%	82.1%	79.7%
Credit ESL	85.7%	88.5%	68.4%	92.6%	80.4%	81.2%
English	64.7%	69.5%			69.5%	66.5%
Health Sciences	71.4%	100.0%			92.2%	92.3%
Kinesiology	76.8%	86.4%	69.6%	81.0%	79.7%	79.0%
Language Arts	77.3%	78.3%	69.8%	61.5%	81.3%	80.0%
Library	80.6%	78.0%				
Mathematics			64.8%	70.6%	48.0%	58.5%
Physical Sciences	76.9%	76.1%	70.7%	56.0%	68.6%	75.4%
Social Sciences	77.3%	88.2%	77.5%	85.7%	74.0%	78.5%
Student Services	73.7%	89.1%	73.3%		81.8%	82.8%
Technology & Aviation	73.1%	73.7%		84.6%	83.7%	79.5%
Visual & Perf. Arts	66.1%	75.6%	45.5%	66.2%	76.5%	70.6%
Total	73.0%	78.8%	76.9%	79.4%	72.8%	74.4%

Course Retention Rates

					Con alia Ton ali	±:1 /
					Credit Tradi	•
	Credit Online Courses		Credit Hybrid Courses		Remote) Courses	
	Spring		Spring		Spring	
	Fall 2019	2020	Fall 2019	2020	Fall 2019	2020
Biology					70.6%	74.1%
Business	87.3%	88.1%	87.8%	86.2%	90.2%	86.1%
Credit ESL	87.8%	91.2%	80.7%	96.3%	89.8%	86.8%
English	82.5%	75.7%			85.6%	77.4%
Health Sciences	90.5%	100.0%			95.4%	94.0%
Kinesiology	85.7%	90.4%	84.9%	83.5%	91.3%	83.2%
Language Arts	84.9%	86.5%	76.7%	69.2%	89.8%	84.3%
Library	86.1%	75.0%				
Mathematics			79.1%	76.5%	70.4%	73.6%
Physical Sciences	90.1%	83.5%	82.9%	56.0%	84.2%	84.8%
Social Sciences	87.3%	91.9%	88.6%	91.2%	88.1%	86.8%
Student Services	93.7%	95.4%	100.0%		91.1%	88.9%
Technology & Aviation	80.1%	76.5%		84.6%	93.5%	84.2%
Visual & Perf. Arts	84.0%	83.7%	81.8%	80.9%	89.3%	77.2%
Total	85.9%	85.7%	86.8%	85.7%	86.0%	82.3%

Enrollments

	Condit Online Course		Condition to be defined as a second		Credit Traditional (or	
	Credit Online Courses		Credit Hybrid Courses		Remote) Courses	
		Spring		Spring		Spring
	Fall 2019	2020	Fall 2019	2020	Fall 2019	2020
Biology	0	0	0	0	1,318	1,347
Business	1,299	1,402	1,550	1,393	1,640	1,731
Credit ESL	49	148	57	27	2,136	1,785
English	583	683	0	0	3,423	2,368
Health Sciences	21	19	0	0	791	688
Kinesiology	56	125	93	79	2,021	1,758
Language Arts	524	591	86	52	2,502	1,982
Library	36	24	0	0	0	0
Mathematics	0	0	91	68	3,717	3,046
Physical Sciences	121	176	41	25	1,669	1,648
Social Sciences	598	557	315	308	5,957	5,811
Student Services	175	175	15	0	505	361
Technology & Aviation	171	179	0	13	1,997	1,869
Visual & Perf. Arts	626	655	22	68	3,385	3,148
Total	4,259	4,734	2,270	2,033	31,061	27,542

FTES

FIE3						
					Credit Tradi	tional (or
	Credit Online Courses		Credit Hybrid Courses		Remote) Courses	
	Spring		Spring		Spring	
	Fall 2019	2020	Fall 2019	2020	Fall 2019	2020
Biology	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	332.4	331.8
Business	133.3	139.0	200.4	177.3	191.9	207.5
Credit ESL	5.6	17.4	7.0	3.4	305.0	255.3
English	56.5	61.9	0.0	0.0	360.7	252.0
Health Sciences	2.0	1.8	0.0	0.0	157.0	154.8
Kinesiology	4.7	10.2	9.1	8.2	189.3	158.1
Language Arts	58.2	64.6	11.6	6.4	346.0	286.4
Library	3.5	2.3	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Mathematics	0.0	0.0	11.6	8.6	683.0	550.5
Physical Sciences	12.5	18.0	3.9	2.4	365.5	356.7
Social Sciences	61.1	57.5	31.2	29.6	645.0	626.2
Student Services	5.5	5.8	0.5	0.0	27.2	21.5
Technology & Aviation	16.4	17.5	0.0	2.9	377.0	345.7
Visual & Perf. Arts	60.6	63.2	3.3	10.2	436.7	415.0
Total	419.8	459.1	278.5	248.9	4,416.7	3,961.5